[2017] EWHC 350 (Ch)
[0000] PLSCS 000

Landlord and tenant
Rent review
Vivienne Westwood Ltd v Conduit Street Development Ltd 

Chancery Division
Timothy Fancourt QC, sitting as a deputy High Court judge
27 February 2017
Landlord and tenant – Rent review – Side letter – Claimant tenant leasing commercial premises – Side letter by landlord agreeing to accept reduced rent – Defendant successor purporting to terminate side letter for late payment of rent – Whether rent review impliedly agreed by payment and acceptance of rent at higher rate – Whether terms of side letter entitling lessor to terminate its effect were unenforceable as contractual penalty – Claim allowed in part    

The claimant company was the tenant of a retail shop in the basement and ground floor of premises at 18, Conduit Street, London, W1 under a lease made by deed executed on 18 November 2009. The premises were demised for a term of 15 years at an initial yearly rent of £110,000 subject to upwards only rent reviews to the open market rent in 2014 and 2019. The rent was to be paid quarterly in advance on the traditional quarter days. Further rents for insurance and service charge were also reserved.

By a letter of the same date, from the lessor to the claimant, the lessor agreed conditionally that, notwithstanding the terms of the lease, it would accept yearly rent at a lower rate from the claimant (the side letter). The reduced rent was stepped from £90,000 per annum in year 1 to £100,000 per annum in year 5; it was then capped at £125,000 per annum for the next five years of the term if the higher open market rent was determined upon the first rent review. The agreement to accept a lower rent was expressed to be personal to the claimant and not by way of variation of the lease. 
In March 2015, the then current landlord issued an invoice for the quarter’s rent in the sum of £31,250 (equivalent to an annual rate of £125,000) which the claimant paid in full. By May 2015, the defendant had become the immediate reversioner and landlord of the claimant. It purported to terminate the side agreement for late payment of rent in June 2015, entitling it to raise the rent from £125,000 per annum to the market rent of £232,500 from November 2014
Issues arose whether a review of the rent payable was impliedly agreed by the payment and acceptance of rent at an increased rate; and whether the terms of the side letter entitling the lessor to terminate its effect were unenforceable as contractual penalty.
The claimant argued that the demand, payment and acceptance of rent for the March 2015 quarter, at a rate that was not otherwise payable under the lease or the side letter, constituted an agreement by the claimant and the defendant that the yearly rent was reviewed to an annual sum of £125,000 per annum.   
Held: The claim was allowed in part. 
(1) The reasonable reader would have understood the draft invoice accompanied by the side letter to be a demand for £31,250 of rent related to the annual sum of £125,000 that was expressed to be the maximum amount payable by the claimant in the event that the revised rent was determined in a higher amount. Both parties were aware that the market rent for the premises on the review date was likely to be excess of £200,000 per annum. Although the open market rent did not matter to the claimant because it had the benefit of the rental cap, it did matter to the defendant, as the cap might fall away on, amongst other things, an assignment of the lease, a sub-letting or a sale of the shares on the claimant. There was, objectively, nothing in the conduct of the defendant that could be said to amount to an offer to settle the outstanding rent review at £125,000 per annum.
(2) Whether or not a contractual provision was a penalty was a question of interpretation of the contract. In English law, a penalty clause could only exist where a secondary obligation was imposed upon a breach of a primary obligation owed by one party to the other. It was to be distinguished from a conditional primary obligation which depended on events that were not breaches of contract. In considering whether a contractual stipulation was or was not a penalty, one had to address first the threshold issue, i.e. whether the stipulation was in substance a secondary obligation engaged upon breach of a primary contractual obligation; then identify the extent and nature of the legitimate interest of the promisee in having the primary obligation performed; and then determine whether or not, having regard to that legitimate interest, the secondary obligation was exorbitant or unconscionable in amount or in its effect: Cavendish Square Holding BV v El Makdessi [2015] UKSC 67; [2016] EGLR 15 applied.                     

(3) In the present case, the provision of the side letter amounted to a change in the primary obligation with which the claimant had to comply while it continued to trade from the premises. To the extent that the side letter purported to permit the lessor to impose a greater obligation upon any breach of any obligation of the lease, that secondary obligation was capable of being a penalty and the threshold test was satisfied. Under the side letter, the same substantial financial adjustment applied whether a breach was one-off, minor, serious or repeated, and without regard to the nature of the obligation broken or any actual or likely consequences for the lessor. Although it was far from being conclusive, that was one of the hallmarks of a penalty. The court was in no doubt that the obligation to pay rent at a higher rate as from the rent commencement date of the lease, regardless of the nature and consequences of the breach and when it occurred, was penal in nature. One should not lightly infer a penalty in a contract freely negotiated by two advised parties of equal bargaining power. However, the higher rent was payable here, with retrospective effect as well as for the future, in addition to the other remedies the landlord had for breach of any tenant obligation of the lease. The breach of the primary obligation did not discharge the claimant from its liability to pay compensation for the breach, and the lease specified two types of compensation (interest and costs) in generous measure, in addition to common law damages. The additional rent of between £10,000 and £20,000 per annum for the first five years and a potential higher amount for the next five years was payable on the occasion of any non-trivial breach in addition to full measure of compensation for any loss caused by the breach. That consequence was out of all proportion to legitimate interest of the lessor in having the claimant comply with every one of its obligations rather than pay full compensation for any breaches.  

(4) Accordingly, the purported termination of the benefit of the side letter was unenforceable and the claimant remained liable and entitled to pay rent at the capped rate of £125,000 for so long as it satisfied the conditions in the side letter. 
Mark Wonnacott QC (instructed by Mishcon de Reya LLP) appeared for the claimant; Julian Greenhill (instructed by the Dentons UKMEA LLP) appeared for the defendant.    
Eileen O’Grady, barrister

